Government of the Peoples' Republic of Bangladesh Technical and Madrasah Education Division Ministry of Education Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. www.tmed.gov.bd

#### No. 57.00.0000.143.10.001.21.39

Dated: 23 March 2022

### To, Chief Accounts & Finance Officer Ministry of Education 45, Purana Paltan, Dhaka.

# Subject: Sanction of the Government officials to participate in the "Study Tour on Innovation for 4<sup>th</sup> Industrial Revolution Challenges" in Egypt.

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government for the following officials to participate in the "Tour on Innovation for 4<sup>th</sup> Industrial Revolution Challenges" to be held in Egypt from 09 April 2022 to 16 April 2022 or on a nearer date of total 08 (eight) days excluding travel time under the following terms and conditions:

- 01. Mr. Md. Moniruzzaman, Additional Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 02. Dr. Md. Ayatul Islam, Joint Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 03. Ms. Ruzina Sultana, Deputy Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 04. Ms. Sultana Akter, Deputy Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 05. Mr. Touhiduzzaman Pavel, Senior Assistant Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 06. Ms. Sabina Yeasmin, Senior Assistant Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 07. Mr. Mohammad Nuruzzaman, Programmer, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 08. Mst. Halima Khatun, wife of Mr. Md. Moniruzzaman, Additional Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.

Terms and Conditions

- a. While participating in the program and on journey to & from, they will be treated as on duty;
- b. They will draw their Pays & Allowances in local currency, no part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency;
- c. Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education will bear all the expenses from its budget (codes 3257105 & 3257106) for participation in the program;

- d. Mr. Md. Moniruzzaman, Additional Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education will bear all the expenses of his wife Mst. Halima Khatun in this tour.
- e. They will leave Dhaka for Egypt on 08 April 2022 or on a nearer date and will leave Egypt for Dhaka on 17 April 2022 or on a nearer date.
- 02. This sanction has the approval of the competent authority.

Sd/-

## Ruzina Sultana Deputy Secretary APA, NIS, SDG & Innovation,Cell dsapa@tmed.gov.bd

### No. 57.00.0000.143.10.001.21.39/1 (28)

Dated: 23 March 2022

Copy for kind information and necessary action (Not according to Seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka./ Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka.
- 2. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 3. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 4. Senior Secretary, Public Security Services Division, Ministry of Home Affairs Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 5. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 6. Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education, Dhaka.
- 7. H.E Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in Egypt.
- 8. H.E Ambassador, Embassy of the Arab Republic of Egypt in Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 9. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Dhaka (Attn: Deputy Director, Dhaka Regional Office).
- 10. Mr. Md. Moniruzzaman, Additional Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 11. Director General (Africa), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 12. General Manager, Foreig Currency Control Cell, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka.
- 13. Dr. Md. Ayatul Islam, Joint Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 14. Ms. Ruzina Sultana, Deputy Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 15. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Education, Dhaka.
- 16. PS to Hon'ble Deputy Minister, Ministry of Education, Dhaka.
- 17. Ms. Sultana Akter, Deputy Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 18. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 19. Director General (Consular & Welfare Wing), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka (with request to issue Note Verbale).
- 20. System Analyst, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education (for publication of this GO in the website of this division).

- 21. Mr. Touhiduzzaman Pavel, Senior Assistant Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 22. Ms. Sabina Yeasmin, Senior Assistant Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 23. PS to Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 24. Mr. Mohammad Nuruzzaman, Programmer, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 25. Mst. Halima Khatun, wife of Mr. Md. Moniruzzaman, Additional Secretary, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 26. Assistant Accounts Officer, Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 27. PO to Additional Secretary (Admin & Finance), Technical and Madrasah Education Division, Ministry of Education.
- 28. Office Copy.

2022

Ruzina Sultana Deputy Secretary APA, NIS, SDG & Innovation Cell dsapa@tmed.gov.bd

00